National Forest, 2883 Skyway Drive, Helena, MT 59602; Forest Supervisor, Idaho Panhandle National Forest, 3815 Schreiber Way, Coeur d'Alene, ID 83815; Forest Supervisor, Lewis & Clark National Forest, 1101 15th Street North, Great Falls, MT 59403; Forest Supervisor, Lolo National Forest, Building 24, Fort Missoula, Missoula, MT 59804; Forest Supervisor, Nez Perce National Forest, 1005 Highway 13, Grangeville, ID 83530.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Joni Packard, Northern Region Recreation Fee Program Coordinator, 406–329– 3586.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Federal Recreation Lands Enhancement Act (Title VII, Pub. L. 108–447) directed the Secretary of Agriculture to publish a six month advance notice in the **Federal Register** whenever new recreation fee areas are established.

The intent of this notice is to give publics an opportunity to comment if they have concerns or questions about new fees.

The Northern Region currently offers over 140 other cabin rentals, including guard stations and fire lookouts and over 226 fee campgrounds. Many sites are often fully booked throughout their rental season. Local public comments have shown that people desire having these sorts of recreation experiences on these National Forests and Grasslands. The fees proposed are based on local comparable markets and are both reasonable and acceptable for these sorts of unique recreation experience.

People wanting to rent these cabins, lookouts, campgrounds and group camping sites will need to do so through the National Recreation Reservation Service, at *http://www.recreation.gov* or by calling 1–877–444–6777. The National Recreation Reservation Service charges a \$9 fee for reservations.

Dated: March 9, 2007.

Kathleen McAllister,

Acting Regional Forester, Northern Region. [FR Doc. 07–1312 Filed 3–16–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–11–M

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Shoshone National Forest, Wyoming, Notice of New Fee Site; Granger-Thye Act of April 24, 1950 (16 U.S.C. 572 and 580d)

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Notice of new fee sites.

SUMMARY: The Shoshone National Forest will be issuing a Special Use Permit to a Concessionaire(s) to maintain, manage and rent overnight to the public, eight administrative cabins. These cabins are located at various sites on the Grevbull Ranger District, Shoshone National Forest. The fee charged will vary from \$20 to \$100 per night, depending on the type of structure, occupancy capacity and the amenities available. Overnight rental of cabins on adjacent National Forests have shown that publics appreciate and enjoy the availability of historic rental cabins. Funds from the rentals will be used for the continued operation and maintenance of these structures.

DATES: The cabins will become available for rent January 1, 2008.

ADDRESSES: Forest Supervisor, Shoshone National Forest, 808 Meadow Lane Ave., Cody, WY 82414.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Joe Hicks, Rangeland Management Specialist, 307–527–6921.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: A Special Use Permit is currently issued by the Shoshone National Forest for the purpose of overnight cabin rental. This structure is often fully booked and the concept well received by the public. A comparison of other cabin rental programs indicates that the \$20 to \$100 per night fee is both reasonable and acceptable for these types of facilities and recreational experience.

People wanting to rent these cabins will need to do so through the National Recreation Reservation Service, at *http://www.reserveusa.com* or by calling 1–877–444–6777. The National Recreation Reservation Service charges a \$9 fee for reservations.

Dated: March 5, 2007.

Rebecca Aus,

Shoshone National Forest, Forest Supervisor. [FR Doc. 07–1310 Filed 3–16–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–11–M

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration

[A-570-906, A-560-820, and A-580-856]

Postponement of Preliminary Determinations in the Antidumping Duty Investigations of Coated Free Sheet Paper from the People's Republic of China, Indonesia, and the Republic of Korea

AGENCY: Import Administration, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Magd Zalok (People's Republic of China), Irina Itkin (Indonesia) or Joy Zhang (Republic of Korea), Import Administration, International Trade Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20230; telephone: (202) 482–4162, (202) 482– 0656, or (202) 482–1168, respectively.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Postponement of Preliminary Determination

On November 20, 2006, the Department of Commerce (Department) initiated the antidumping duty investigations of coated free sheet paper from the People's Republic of China (PRC), Indonesia and the Republic of Korea. See Initiation of Antidumping Duty Investigations: Coated Free Sheet Paper from Indonesia, the People's Republic of China, and the Republic of Korea, 71 FR 68537 (November 27, 2006). The notice of initiation stated that, unless postponed, the Department would make its preliminary determinations in these antidumping duty investigations no later than 140 days after the date of the initiation.

On March 1, and 2, 2007, NewPage Corporation (Petitioner) made timely requests pursuant to 19 CFR 351.205(e) for a fifty-day postponement of the preliminary determinations in these investigations. Petitioner requested postponement of the preliminary determinations because it needed additional time to evaluate the questionnaire responses filed by respondents, develop surrogate values (in the PRC investigation) and, if warranted, prepare an allegation of targeted dumping.

For the reasons identified by the Petitioner, and because there are no compelling reasons to deny the request, the Department is postponing these preliminary determinations under section 733(c)(1)(A) of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended ("Act"), by fifty days to May 29, 2007. The deadline for the final determination will continue to be 75 days after the date of the preliminary determination, unless extended.

This notice is issued and published pursuant to sections 733(c)(2) of the Act and 19 CFR 351.205(f)(1).

Dated: March 12, 2007.

David M. Spooner,

Assistant Secretaryfor Import Administration. [FR Doc. E7–4945 Filed 3–16–07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-S